RESOLUTION 2023-5

Agreement Between Gourley Township and Menominee County Road Commission for the Deployment of ARPA Funds

Steve Wery, Supervisor, offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption.

WHEREAS, the County of Menominee, Michigan, has received funding through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, the Menominee County Board of Commissioners has allocated \$750,000 (\$250,000/year for years 2022, 2023, 2024) of those ARPA Funds to the Menominee County ARPA Road Program, to be divided amongst the Townships, Cities and Villages within Menominee County based on road miles within each governmental unit; and

WHEREAS, the Menominee County Board has created the ARPA Road Program Ad Hoc Committee to administer the program, and

WHEREAS, each governmental unit shall be responsible to contribute 20% matching funds in order to participate in the Menominee County ARPA Road Program; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of each governmental unit to determine the road project they wish to apply their share of the ARPA Road Program funds to and to submit to the Ad Hoc Committee for review/approval prior to December 31, 2023;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Gourley Township selects one of the following options:

ATTEST: I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly offered and adopted at a regularly scheduled meeting of Gourley Township held on August 14, 2023.

Township Clerk